
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 2243836

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

THURSDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2016 AT 10.30 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

B Gettings Morley North
M Harland Kippax and Methley
G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



D

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Otley and 
Yeadon

REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - INTERIM 
STEPS HEARING - THE AVIATOR, 16 HIGH 
STREET, YEADON, LEEDS, LS19 7PP

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration.

1 - 28

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Thursday 11th February 2016

Subject: Review of a Premises Licence - Interim Steps Hearing

For: The Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Otley and Yeadon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

      

Executive Summary

This report advises Members that West Yorkshire Police have served an application 

under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, for the Summary Review of a Premises 

Licence. The application was received on the 9th February 2016.  West Yorkshire Police 

are of the opinion that The Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP, is a 

premises associated with serious crime and serious disorder. A Review hearing will be 

heard within 28 days of the receipt of the application. Before then an Interim Steps 

hearing must be held. Members are asked to consider if it is necessary to take interim 

measures pending the Review Hearing. A recommendation is made that Members 

undertake this consideration.

Report Author: Miss Janice Archibald

Tel: 0113 247 4095

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Purpose of this Report

1.1 This report informs Members of an application for Summary Review in respect of 
The Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP.  West Yorkshire Police 
make this application on the grounds of serious crime or serious disorder or both.

1.2 The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to review the Premises Licence held by. 
Cornertrack Limited, a copy of the current premises licence can be found at 
Appendix A.

1.3 An Interim Steps Hearing must be held prior to the Summary Review Hearing. This 
report sets out the relevant procedure, considerations and guidance for the Interim 
Hearing.

2.0 Background Information

The Licensing Authority and Interim Steps

2.1 Under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) the Chief Officer of Police for 
the Leeds area may apply to the Council for a review of the Premises Licence if:

(a) The premises are licensed for the sale of alcohol by retail; and

(b) A senior member of that force has given a certificate that it is of the opinion that 
the premises are associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both and 
that certificate must accompany the application.

2.2 Within 48 hours of receipt of the application the Licensing Authority must give the 
Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities a copy of the application for 
review and a copy of the Certificate. The Licensing Authority must also, within this 
period, consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps. 

The Interim Steps

2.3 The interim steps the Sub Committee must consider taking are:

● The modifications of the conditions of the Premises Licence.

● The exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the Premises 
Licence.

● The removal of the Designated Premises Supervisor from the Licence.

● The suspension of the Licence.

2.4 Members will note that the conditions of a Premises Licence are modified if any of 
them are altered or omitted or any new condition is added. Unless specified 
otherwise, any steps taken will have immediate effect. 

2.5 The Act does not provide a right to appeal in relation to a decision reached at the 
Interim Steps hearing. The Premises Licence holder can make representations 
about any decision reached at the interim hearing. If representations are made, then 
the Licensing Authority must hold a hearing within 48 hours of receiving these 
representations.

2Page 2



The application for Summary Review

2.6 An application for Summary Review of a Premises Licence has been brought by 
West Yorkshire Police.  A copy of this application is attached to this report at 
Appendix B.

2.7 Members will also note that attached to the application of West Yorkshire Police is a 
certif
[...]
the premises, be taken into account. For example, to comply with the 
modification of the conditions of the licence that required the employment of 
Door Supervisors, those running at the premises may need some time to recruit 
appropriately qualified and accredited staff.

3Page 3



(b) Government guidance also suggests careful consideration need to be given to 
interim steps which require significant costs of permanent or semi-permanent 
adjustments to the premises. This would be difficult to remove if the outcome of 
the subsequent Summary Review hearing was to withdraw or modify those 
steps. For example, making structural changes, installing additional CCTV or 
replacing all glassware with safer alternatives, may be disproportionate if they 
are not likely to be deemed necessary following the full review. The focus for 
interim steps should be in the immediate measures that are necessary to prevent 
serious crime or serious disorder occurring. 

(c) Finally the guidance provides that in some circumstances, it may be better to 
seek suspension of the licence pending the Summary Review, rather than 
imposing a range of costly conditions or permanent adjustments. It is open to 
Members having considered the application and representations made, that no 
steps pending the review should be taken.

5.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance

5.1 There are no significant implications identified.

6.0 Legal and Resources Implications 

6.1 There were no resource implications in determining the interim steps.

6.2 The Act does not provide a right to appeal in relation to a decision at Interim Steps 
hearing. The Premise Licence holder can make representations about any decision 
reached at the interim Steps Hearing. If representations are made, then the 
Licensing Authority must hold a hearing within 48 hours of receiving these 
representations to consider them.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 Members are requested to consider those interim steps, if any, that are ne
[...]
ct 2003 to close the 
premises? Or could the police trigger a standard licence review to address the problem?  
Alternatively, could expedited reviews be used in conjunction with other powers? For 
example modifying licence conditions following the use of a closure power.  

 

 what added value will use of the expedited process bring?  How would any interim steps 
that the licensing authority might take effectively address the problem?     

 
 

2.5 It is recommended that these points are addressed in the Chief Officer’s application to the 
licensing authority.  In particular, it is important to explain why other powers or actions are not felt 
to be appropriate. It is up to the police to decide whether to include this information in the certificate 
or in section 4 of the application for summary review.  The police will also have an opportunity later 
to make representations in relation to the full review. 
 
2.6 In triggering the process, the police will wish to take into account the fact that an intended 
use of the power is to tackle the use of dangerous weapons and the violence they fuel.  For 
example, in appropriate circumstances the police might wish to make representations to the 
licensing authority suggesting that they modify the conditions of premises’ licence to require 
searches of customers for offensive weapons upon entry. Under the new power this could be done 
on an interim basis, pending a full hearing of the issues within the prescribed 28-day timeframe.  
 
2.7 Similarly, the power could, where appropriate, be used to reduce the risk of injury caused 
by glass by requiring the adoption of a safer alternative (but see paras 3.6 and 3.7 below). 
 
2.8 However, as the explanatory notes that accompanied the Violent Crime Reduction Act 
state:  ‘These are selective measures. It is not the aim to require all licensed premises to undertake 
these searches or use toughened glass. Rather, the policy aim is to provide a selective tool, to be 
used propo
[...]
hich would have to be completed within 28 days of the application being 
received by the licensing authority. On receipt of the representations the licensing authority must (if 
the representations are not withdrawn) hold a hearing within 48 hours of receipt.  When calculating 
the 48 hour period any non-working day can be disregarded.   
 
4.2 The licensing authority must give advance notice of the hearing to the premises licence 
holder and the chief officer of police.  Given that these measures are designed to deal with serious 
crime and serious disorder on an interim basis only, the process is designed to avoid delay and, as 
such, significant portions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (SI 2005/44) are 
disapplied in order to streamline the hearing process. One result of this is that licensing authority 
cannot adjourn the hearing to a later date if the licence holder fails to attend at the scheduled time, 
as is the case under the normal review procedure. And as is the case with that procedure, the 
licence holder does not have to be present for the hearing to take place.  In addition, there is no 
timescale for notifying the licence holder of the hearing under the modified Hearings regulations, 
providing the notification takes place before the hearing is held.  However, it is imperative that the 
licence holder be given as much notice as is possible in the circumstances to afford him or her the 
maximum practicable opportunity to attend the hearing. Licensing authorities should bear in mind 
that the usual principles of public law decision-making will apply to interim determinations, in a form 
that has regard to the statutory context of an expedited process. 
 
4.3 At the hearing the licensing authority must: 
 

 consider whether the interim steps are necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives; and 

 

 determine whether to withdraw or modify the steps taken.   
 
4.4 When considering the case the licensing authority must
[...]
 Taken with 
immediate effect 

Interim Steps Not 

Taken 

Notification of decision 
Licensing Authority 
notifies chief officer and 
licensed premises of 
decision immediately 

Interim Steps 

Implemented  

Licensee Makes 

Representations    

Licensing 
Authority Interim 

Steps Hearing 

Licence Review  
(within 28 days from receipt of Chief Officer’s 

application) 

Steps Taken/Not Taken 

Steps 

Implemented 

appeal to 
magistrates’ 

court 

steps withdrawn/ 

amended 

 
Representations 
(if made) 
 

Licensing Authority must provide copy of 
application and certificate to premises 
licence holder and responsible authorities 

Within 
48 

hours 

Licensing Authority 
must advertise the full 
review from the day 
after receipt of the 
application for at least 7 
consecutive days 

Representations to 
be made within 10 
working days of 
advertisement of the 
review. 

Trigger 
Senior Police Officer signs certificate stating that licensed premises is 
associated with serious crime and/or serious disorder    

Page 28


	Agenda
	6 Review of a Premises Licence - Interim Steps Hearing - The Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP
	licence details app A
	app form appen B
	certificate app C
	summary review guidance app D






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday, 11th February, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor G Hyde in the Chair

Councillors B Gettings and M Harland

138 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Councillor G Hyde be elected as Chair for the meeting.

139 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

140 Review of a Premises Licence - Interim Steps Hearing - The Aviator, 16 
High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration informed Members of 
an application for Summary Review in respect of The Aviator, 16 High Street, 
Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP.  West Yorkshire Police had made the application on the 
grounds of serious crime or serious disorder or both.

The Licensing Authority was now under a duty to review the Premises Licence and 
this Interim Steps Hearing had to be held prior to a Summary Review Hearing.  The 
Summary Review Hearing was to be held within 28 days of the application.

The report set out the relevant procedure, considerations and guidance for the 
Interim Hearing.

A representative of West Yorkshire Police addressed the sub-committee with 
reasons for the application for Summary Review.  There had been an incident 
involving extreme violent disorder on the evening of Saturday 6 February 2016 and 
reference was made to other recent incidences of violence either at the premises or 
that had escalated from the premises including one which resulted in a fatality.  
Members were given a history of recent licensing activity connected to the premises 
which included changes to the Designated Premises Supervisor and Action Planning 
meetings held with West Yorkshire Police to try and address problems that had 
occurred at the premises. There had also been changes to conditions relating to the 
provision of CCTV at the premises, door staff and hours of opening. Concern had 
been expressed regarding the capability of staff who had previously been in charge 
of the premises.

Members were shown CCTV footage of the incident that occurred on Saturday, 6 
February 2016.  West Yorkshire Police informed the sub-committee that there had 
been no logged call from anyone at the premises to report the incident.

The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee and reported that that 
they would not be challenging the request for the Summary Review at this stage.  It 
was felt that the premises should remain closed for a while to prevent any repeat 
incidents and this would also allow time to prepare for a Summary Review Hearing.  



Final Minutes

There may be a request for any Interim Steps to be removed prior to a Summary 
Hearing.

The sub-committee retired to private session to discuss the matters put before them.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the Premises Licence for The Aviator, 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, 
LS19 7PP be suspended with immediate effect.

(2) That a Summary Review hearing be held on Monday, 7 March 2016 at 10.30 
a.m.


